
 

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&E) 
HIMACHAL PRADESH, SHIMLA-171003 

ÚïãUàëè/ 0177-2652612-19, DGóvé/ 0177-2651743 & 
2814934 

NO.EDP/IT/Auction/2020-21/56      Dated:-18-12-2020 

To 

Notice Board 

OPEN PUBLIC AUCTION OF UNSERVICEBALE/OBSOLETE  COMPUTER HARDWARE 
ITEMS  

Office of the Principal Accountant General (A&E) Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171003  has decided to 

dispose of old computer hardware materials/items, which are declared as unserviceable/obsolete material on  

“AS IS WHERE IS” basis through the mode of public auction. The detail of items is mentioned in Annexure-

A and can be obtained free of cost, on any working day, from the office of  the Accountant General (A&E) 

Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171 003  or downloaded from office  Websites i.e. www.aghp.cag.gov.in.  Only the 

firms/bidders registered as per e-waste rules with the Ministry of Environment and Forest or Central Pollution 

Control Board or H.P Pollution Control Board are eligible to participate in the proposed Public auction process.  

The Public Auction will be held on 05-01-2021 at 11:00 am in the office premises. The computer 

hardware items to be auctioned can be inspected on any working days between 10:30 to 15:00 hours except 

Saturday and Sunday upto 31-12-2020.  

Authority reserves the right to accept/reject any or all offers without assigning any reasons/grounds 

thereof. 

 

 
Senior Accounts Officer (EDP) 

Margin:- 
1. M/s Thapar Disposal Industries, 902A/5/6, Chara Mandi Road, Ambala City 
2. M/s Shivalik Solid Waste Management Ltd. (Unit-II), Village-Shabowal, Tehsil Nalagarh-Solan (HP). 
3. M/s Ramky Enviro Engineer Ltd., Vill. Nimbuan, Teh. Dera Bassi, District, SAS Nagar, Punjab. 
4. M/s Honey Disposal Store, Plot No.67-68, Jarrout Road, Village Mandour, Industrial Area, Ambala 

City, Haryana. 
5. Notice Board 
6. Website 

 

 



TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR OPEN PUBLIC AUCTION 
OF UNSERVICEBALE/OBSOLETE COMPUTER HARDWARE ITEMS 

1. The prospective bidders/firms can inspect the computer articles/items Pr. AG (A&E) Himachal 
Pradesh, Shimla-3 on any working day between 10:00 to 15:00 hrs except Saturday & Sunday 
up to 31-12-2020 from the date of publication of the notice of auction on website and CPPP 
portal. 

2. Principal Accountant General (A&E) Himachal Pradesh, Shimla or his nominee will reserve 
the right to place the items either in lot or lots of unit or as a unit. 

3. All the participating bidders will have to deposit Rs. 3,000/- as security in advance with the 
committee before the auction.     

4. Items are strictly to be sold on “As is where is” basis. 

5. The bidders/firms must satisfy themselves on all the points before bidding. No guarantee can 
be given. Interested parties can inspect the items. Items will be sold on the assumption that the 
bidder(s)/firms has/have inspected the same and know what they are buying whether they have 
first inspected it or not. 

6. Bidders will have to produce the proof relating to registration as per e-waste rules with the 
Ministry of Environment and Forest or Central Pollution Control Board or H.P Pollution 
Control Board.  

7. The attorneys, brokers and other persons authorized to act as agent to bid, on behalf of their 
clients or principals, shall be bound to disclose the full name and status of their clients or 
principals and shall furnish such information and documents as may be required under orders 
of the Competent Authority. 

8. All offers will be subject to the approval of the Competent Authority or his nominee and the 
offer will remain open until they are accepted or rejected. 

9. The successful bidder will be required to pay 25% amount of the bid value in cash on the spot 
at the fall off hammer. 

10. The balance 75% of the purchase money/bid must be paid in Cash or in shape of Cheque/Bank 
Draft within two (02) days after final acceptance of the bids. Upon receipt of full payment, gate 
pass to lift the material from office premises will be issued by GE Section. 

11. If the bid is subsequently not accepted by the Authority, the deposit made by the bidder shall 
be refunded to him without interest. The decision of the Authority shall be binding and not 
liable to be challenged. 

12. In case the successful bidder fails to make payment as specified above within the time laid 
down for the purpose, or within extended time as may be allowed, the amount of 25% deposited 
by him at the time of auction will be forfeited. 

13. All items will lie on the spot entirely at the risk of purchaser from the time they are knocked 
down and must be removed/cleared within two (2) days after receipt of full payment. 
Successful bidders will arrange necessary equipment/labour at their own for lifting of the 
items/materials from office premises.  



14. Municipal dues, Excise, GST etc. if any, will be required to be paid by the purchaser on the 
material liable to such charge. 

15. Pr. AG (A&E) Himachal Pradesh, Shimla reserves the right to reject the highest or any other 
bid without assigning any reason/ground thereof. 

16. Pr. AG (A&E) Himachal Pradesh, Shimla reserves the right to cancel/withdraw any items from 
the auction without assigning any reason whatsoever.  

 

 

 
Senior Accounts Officer (EDP) 

  



GFR-10 

Rule 217(iii) 
Report of Surplus, Obsolete and Unserviceable Stores for Disposal 

Item 
No. 

Particulars of Stores 
Quantity/ 
Weight 

Book Value/ 
Original 
Purchase 

Price 

Condition 
and year of 
purchase 

Total 
Value 

Mode of 
disposal 

(sale, public 
auction or 
otherwise) 

Remarks 

1 HCL Server 2 185000 31.08.2006 370000    
2 HCL Server 2 249500 17.11.2006 499000     
3 Laptop 6000 Series 1 57955 06.04.2009 57955     
4 Laptop 4000 Series 1 30019 01.06.2009 30019     
5 Laptop HP i3 2330 2 30000 29.03.2012 60000     
6 Dell i3 1 33443 07.09.2012 33443     
7 HCL C2D    1086A 2 25890 20.02.2008 51780     
8 HCL C2D    3083A 10 25750 25.03.2008 257500     
9 HCL C2D    3083A 1 26550 25.03.2008 26550     
10 HCL C2D    3083A 2 27550 25.03.2008 55100     
11 HCL C2D    3083A 2 26850 25.03.2008 53700     
12 Zenith C2D      9Q 6 27000 21.03.2009 162000     
13 Zenith C2D      9Z87 6 28750 31.12.2009 172500     
14 Zenith C2D      9Z86 3 28750 08.03.2010 86250     
15 Zenith C2D      OY36 5 28750 08.11.2010 143750     
16 HP LaserJet 1018 6 6032 27.03.2008 36192     
17 HP LaserJet P1505 1 6800 27.03.2008 6800     
18 HP LaserJet P1007 2 5475 26.03.2009 10950     
19 Canon LaserJet 3108 3 5300 02.12.2009 15900     
20 Canon LaserJet 3300 2 9400 02.12.2009 18800     
21 WEP 80 1 10435 24.11.2012 10435    
22 Canon Scanner Lide 100 1 2724 08.12.2009 2724     
23 Canon Scanner Lide 110 3 3490 10.10.2014 10470   
24 7KVA online UPS 1 82576 30.03.2006 82576     
25 6KVA online UPS 1 159952 30.10.2001 159952     
26 6KVA online UPS APC 1 69089 03.08.2012 69089     
27 3KVA online UPS 1 62771 21.06.2003 62771    
28 UPS 700VA 2 2444 24.08.2006 4888    
29 UPS 600VA Numeric 14 2200 26.03.2008 30800    
30 UPS 690VA Wep    8H6P 7 2400 27.03.2009 16800    
31 UPS 690VA Wep    10AS 2 2150 02.12.2009 4300   
32 UPS 650VA BPE  9J6S 8 2150 25.03.2010 17200     
33 UPS 650VA BPE    796M 21 2150 10.09.2012 45150     
34 UPS 650VA BPE 474L14H  8 1990 25.03.2010 15920     
35 Networking Switch (Intel) 2 123930 31.03.1999 247860     
36 Networking Switch (Dlink) 1 76000 15.10.2001 76000     
37 Networking Switch (Compex) 2 33000 21.03.2006 66000     

38 
Batteries of On line UPS 
(18AH=8, 26AH=16,7AH= 72) 

96    
   

  Total  1504215   3071124     
 

Signature : 
Designation : 
Date  : 

 



 


